«4

e

A RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PERCEIVED ORGANIZATIONAL
SUPPORT AND PERCIEVED SUPERVISOR SUPPORT TOWARDS WORK
ENGAGEMENT AMONG EMPLOYEES AT MARA PROFESSIONAL
COLLEGES, MALACCA.

MOHAMMAD NAZARUDDIN BIN MARSO @ SAMIRAN
2014245538

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS
(HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TENOLOGI MARA (MELAKA)
KAMPUS BANDARAYA

JANUARY 2017



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

e

BACHELOR OF BUSINES ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS
HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK?”

I, MOHAMMAD NAZARUDDIN BIN MARSO @ SAMIRAN,
(I/C Number: 920324-10-5629)

Hereby, declare that:
e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any
degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for

this degree or any other degrees.

e This project-paper is the result of my independent work and

investigation, except where otherwise stated.

e All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by gquotation marks and

sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:

(Mohammad Nazaruddin Bin Marso @ Samiran)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction
1.2 Background of Study
1.3 Problem Statement
14 Research Questions
15 Research Objectives
1.6 Significant of Study
1.7 Scope of Study
1.8  Limitations
1.7.1 Area of Study
1.7.2 Respondents commitment and collaboration

1.9 Definition of Terms

1.9.1 Perceived Organizational Support
1.9.2 Perceived Supervisor Support

1.9.3 Work Engagement

CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2  Work Engagement

Page

© © 0O N N b e

i
o o

10

10
11
11

12
12



2.3  Models of Work Engagement
2.4 Perceived Organizational Support
2.5  Perceived Supervisor Support
2.6 Relationship between Perceived Organizational Support, Perceived
Supervisor Support and Work Engagement
2.7 Theoretical Framework
2.8 Hypothesis
CHAPTER 3
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2  Research Design
3.3  Research Population and Sample
3.4  Sampling Technique
3.5  Data Collection Method
3.5.1 Primary Data
3.5.1.2 Research Instrument
3.5.2 Secondary Data
3.6  Data Analysis Method
3.6.1 Reliability Test/Pilot Test
3.6.2 Descriptive Statistics
3.6.3 Pearson’s Correlation Analysis
3.6.4 Regression Analysis
CHAPTER 4
FINDINGS
4.1  Introduction
4.2  Overview of Data Collected
4.3  Reliability Test/Pilot Test
4.4 Normality Test

4.4.1 Kolmogorov- Smirnov and Shapiro-Wilks tests
4.4.2 Skewness and Kurtosis test
4.4.3 Normal Probability Plot

Vi

15
18
21

24

27
28

29
29
30
31
31
31
32
34
34
35
36
37
38

39
39
40
41
41
42
43



ABSTRACT

This study aims to investigate the roles of perceived organizational support (POS) and
perceived supervisor support (PSS) towards work engagement. Four objectives have
been determined in order to achieve the purpose of this study. First, to identify the
level of work engagement among employees in MARA Professional Colleges in
Malacca. Second, to investigate the relationship between POS and work engagement.
Third, to investigate the relationship between PSS and work engagement. Fourth, to
investigate the factor that gives most influence on work engagement in MARA
Professional Colleges in Malacca. The population of the study consists of 180
employees, whilst the sample consists of 123 respondents from 3 departments,
namely; the management team, administrative unit and academic unit. The data were
collected by distributing 150 questionnaires, and 123 returned questionnaires were
used in the study. To analyse the data, descriptive, correlation, and regression
analyses were used. The results of the study showed that there were moderate level of
work engagement in the organization. From the correlation analysis conducted, the
results revealed that there are significant and moderate relationships between POS and
work engagement; and PSS and work engagement. Meanwhile, from regression
analysis conducted, it was found that POS gave more influence to work engagement,
than PSS. Last but not least, from the Model Summary derived from the analysis, it
showed that POS and PSS only influence work engagement by 29.8%, and another
70.2% was influenced by other factors. In a nutshell, POS and PSS do give influence

over work engagement, but in a small scale.

Xi



	A RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PERCEIVED ORGANIZATIONAL SUPPORT AND PERCIEVED SUPERVISOR SUPPORT TOWARDS WORK ENGAGEMENT AMONG EMPLOYEES AT MARA PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES, MALACCA
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	List of Tables
	List of Figures
	List of Abbreviations
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Significant of Study
	1.6 Scope of Study
	1.7 Limitations
	1.8 Definition of Terms

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Work Engagement
	2.3 Model of Work Engagement
	2.3.1 Job Demands-Resources (JD-R) Model of Work Engagement
	2.3.2 The Circumplex Model of Occupational Well-being

	2.4 Perceived Organizational Support
	2.5 Perceived Supervisor Support
	2.6 Relationship between Perceived Organizational Support, Perceived Supervisor Support and Work Engagement
	2.7 Theoretical Framework
	2.8 Hypothesis

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Research Population and Sample
	3.4 Sampling Technique
	3.5 Data Collection Method
	3.5.1 Primary Data
	3.5.1.2 Research Instrument

	3.5.2 Secondary Data

	3.6 Data Analysis Method
	3.6.1 Reliability Test/Pilot Test
	3.6.2 Descriptive Statistics
	3.6.3 Pearson Correlation Analysis
	3.6.4 Regression Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Overview of Data Collected
	4.3 Reliability Test/Pilot Test
	4.4 Normality Test
	4.4.1 Kolmogorov- Smirnov and Shapiro-Wilks tests
	4.4.2 Skewness and Kurtosis tests
	4.4.3 Normal Probability Plot

	4.5 Frequency Distribution of Demographic Characteristics
	4.6 Analysis of the Level of Work Engagement
	4.7 Pearson’s Correlation Analysis
	4.8 Regression Analysis
	4.9 Hypothesis Testing

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Discussion & Conclusion
	5.2.1 To recognize the levels of work engagement among employees at MARA Professional Colleges in Malacca
	5.2.2 To determine the relationship between perceived organizational support towards work engagement
	5.2.3 To determine the relationship between perceived supervisor support and work engagement
	5.2.3 To identify the factor that contributes the most effect on work engagement

	5.3 Recommendations
	5.3.1 Recommendation to the organization
	5.3.1.1 Organizations should invest in leadership development
	5.3.1.2 Select the right supervisor.

	5.3.2 Recommendation for Future Research


	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



