

## A RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PERCEIVED ORGANIZATIONAL SUPPORT AND PERCIEVED SUPERVISOR SUPPORT TOWARDS WORK ENGAGEMENT AMONG EMPLOYEES AT MARA PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES, MALACCA.

### MOHAMMAD NAZARUDDIN BIN MARSO @ SAMIRAN 2014245538

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS
(HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TENOLOGI MARA (MELAKA)
KAMPUS BANDARAYA

#### **DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK**



# BACHELOR OF BUSINES ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

#### I, MOHAMMAD NAZARUDDIN BIN MARSO @ SAMIRAN,

(I/C Number: 920324-10-5629)

#### Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:	Date:	
(Mohammad Nazaruddin Rin Marso @ Samiran)		

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
TITLE PAG	E	i	
DECLARA	ΓΙΟΝ OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii	
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL			
ACKNOWL	EDGEMENT	iv	
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	v	
LIST OF TA	ABLES	viii	
LIST OF FIG	GURES	ix	
ABBREVIA	ATIONS	X	
ABSTRACT	Γ	xi	
CHAPTER	1		
INTRODUC	CTION		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Background of Study	1	
1.3	Problem Statement	4	
1.4	Research Questions	7	
1.5	Research Objectives	7	
1.6	Significant of Study		
1.7	Scope of Study	9	
1.8	Limitations	9	
	1.7.1 Area of Study	10	
	1.7.2 Respondents commitment and collaboration	10	
1.9	Definition of Terms	10	
	1.9.1 Perceived Organizational Support	10	
	1.9.2 Perceived Supervisor Support	11	
	1.9.3 Work Engagement	11	
CHAPTER			
	JRE REVIEW	12	
2.1			
2.2	Work Engagement	12	

2.3	Model	s of Work Engagement	15	
2.4	Perceived Organizational Support			
2.5	Percei	ved Supervisor Support	21	
2.6		onship between Perceived Organizational Support, Perceived visor Support and Work Engagement	24	
2.7	Theore	etical Framework	27	
2.8	Hypot	hesis	28	
CHAPTER 3	3			
METHODO	LOGY			
3.1	Introd	uction	29	
3.2	Research Design			
3.3	Research Population and Sample			
3.4	Sampling Technique			
3.5	Data C	Collection Method	31	
	3.5.1	Primary Data	31	
		3.5.1.2 Research Instrument	32	
	3.5.2	Secondary Data	34	
3.6	Data Analysis Method		34	
	3.6.1	Reliability Test/Pilot Test	35	
	3.6.2	Descriptive Statistics	36	
	3.6.3	Pearson's Correlation Analysis	37	
	3.6.4	Regression Analysis	38	
CHAPTER 4	ı			
FINDINGS				
4.1	Introd	uction	39	
4.2	Overv	Overview of Data Collected		
4.3	Reliab	Reliability Test/Pilot Test 4		
4.4	Normality Test		41	
	4.4.1	Kolmogorov- Smirnov and Shapiro-Wilks tests	41	
	4.4.2	Skewness and Kurtosis test	42	
	4.4.3	Normal Probability Plot	43	

#### ABSTRACT

This study aims to investigate the roles of perceived organizational support (POS) and perceived supervisor support (PSS) towards work engagement. Four objectives have been determined in order to achieve the purpose of this study. First, to identify the level of work engagement among employees in MARA Professional Colleges in Malacca. Second, to investigate the relationship between POS and work engagement. Third, to investigate the relationship between PSS and work engagement. Fourth, to investigate the factor that gives most influence on work engagement in MARA Professional Colleges in Malacca. The population of the study consists of 180 employees, whilst the sample consists of 123 respondents from 3 departments, namely; the management team, administrative unit and academic unit. The data were collected by distributing 150 questionnaires, and 123 returned questionnaires were used in the study. To analyse the data, descriptive, correlation, and regression analyses were used. The results of the study showed that there were moderate level of work engagement in the organization. From the correlation analysis conducted, the results revealed that there are significant and moderate relationships between POS and work engagement; and PSS and work engagement. Meanwhile, from regression analysis conducted, it was found that POS gave more influence to work engagement, than PSS. Last but not least, from the Model Summary derived from the analysis, it showed that POS and PSS only influence work engagement by 29.8%, and another 70.2% was influenced by other factors. In a nutshell, POS and PSS do give influence over work engagement, but in a small scale.